

697366

697366
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2010 JUN 10 PM 2:28

NO. 69736-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MOHAMED ABDELKADIR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

APRIL BENSON BISHOP
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
WSBA No. 40766
OID #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7676

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Commissioner Properly Concluded That
 Abdelkadir’s Application For Training Benefits Was
 Untimely, Rendering Him Ineligible For Such Benefits8

 B. The Commissioner Properly Concluded That Abdelkadir
 Is Ineligible For Training Benefits Because He Is Not A
 Dislocated Worker14

 C. The Proceedings Before The Administrative Law Judge
 Were Not “Default” Proceedings.....16

VI. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 127 Wn. App. 588, 112 P.3d 536 (2005).....	4
<i>Eggert v. Emp't Sec. Dep't.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 811, 558 P.2d 1368 (1976).....	6
<i>Emps. of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....	4
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	5
<i>Pappas v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 135 Wn. App. 852, 146 P.3d 1208 (2006).....	5, 12
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	4
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Townsend v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 54 Wn.2d 532, 341 P.2d 877 (1959).....	7, 16
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	5

Statutes

RCW 34.05.440(2).....	17
RCW 34.05.510	4
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	3

RCW 34.05.570(3).....	5
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	5
RCW 50.04.030	2
RCW 50.04.075	14
RCW 50.04.075(1).....	15
RCW 50.04.075(1)(c)	16
RCW 50.20.043	3
RCW 50.22.010(5).....	7
RCW 50.22.010(6).....	7
RCW 50.22.010(7).....	7
RCW 50.22.010(7), .150, .155.....	7
RCW 50.22.130(1).....	15
RCW 50.22.150	7, 8, 16
RCW 50.22.150(1).....	8
RCW 50.22.150(2).....	1, 7, 13
RCW 50.22.150(2)(a)	14, 16
RCW 50.22.150(2)(d)	9, 12, 13, 14
RCW 50.22.150(2)(e)	9
RCW 50.22.150(5)(c)	7
RCW 50.22.155	8
RCW 50.22.155(1)(b)(iii).....	13

RCW 50.32.040	17
RCW 50.32.120	4
RCW 50.32.150	6

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	8
RAP 10.3(g)	8

Regulations

WAC 192-04-040.....	17
WAC 192-04-060(2).....	3
WAC 192-100-035.....	8
WAC 192-120-010.....	11
WAC 192-120-010(2).....	11
WAC 192-120-010(3), (5), (7).....	11
WAC 192-270-035(1).....	11
WAC 192-270-035(2).....	12
WAC 192-270-035(3) (2009).....	13
WAC 192-270-055.....	7
